
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

 
NOTICE AND AGENDA 

 
For a meeting to be held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth on 
Monday, 8 September 2025 at 7.30 pm  
 
Members of the Policy and Resources Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Stephen Giles-Medhurst OBE (Chair) Sarah Nelmes (Vice-Chair) 
Oliver Cooper 
Stephen Cox 
Steve Drury 
Vicky Edwards 
Rue Grewal 
Philip Hearn 
 

Chris Lloyd 
Chris Mitchell 
Louise Price 
Reena Ranger 
Jon Tankard 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Friday, 29 August 2025 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the Policy 
and Resources Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To note any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2025. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 16) 

3.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   THREE RIVERS HOUSE  SOLAR PANELS ARRAY EXTENSION 
 
That:  
 
Policy and Resources Committee instruct officers to install the proposed PV 
Solar Array on Three Rivers House, to be installed by Chiltern Solar who 
were the successful bidder from the competitive tender process.  
 
The Policy & Resources Committee provide delegated authority to the 
Assistant Director For Environment to appoint the recommended solar PV 
installer at a cost of £50,813 (excl. VAT). 
 

(Pages 
17 - 58) 

6.   THREE RIVERS EQUALITY FORUM 
 
That: 
 
Council provide any feedback or suggestions for membership to the Forum. 
 
Council agree the draft Terms of Reference for the Equalities Forum. 
 
That public access to the report be immediate. 
 
That public access to the decision be immediate. 
 

(Pages 
59 - 76) 

7.   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2025 
 
To Council: 
 
That the revenue budget virements as set out in appendices 1 to 3 be 
approved and incorporated into the three-year medium-term financial plan. 
 
That the revenue budget supplementary estimates as set out in appendices 1 
to 3 be approved and incorporated into the three-year medium-term financial 
plan. 
 

(Pages 
77 - 126) 

Page 2



 

 

That the revenue variances to be managed as set out in appendices 1 to 3 be 
noted. 
 
That the capital variances as set out in appendices 1 to 3 be approved and 
incorporated into the three-year medium-term financial plan. 
 

8.   SARRATT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN DECISION NOTICE 
 
That: 
 
The Policy & Resources Committee agree the Decision Notice for the Sarratt 
Neighbourhood Plan (subject to ongoing work), which would allow the Sarratt 
Neighbourhood Development Plan to proceed to public referendum. 
 

(Pages 
127 - 
370) 

9.   AV SYSTEM PROCUREMENT EXEMPTION 
 
That: 
 
Members note the action taken regarding the procurement exemption and 
agree to enter into a contract with Auditel. 
 

(Pages 
371 - 
374) 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the Work Programme. 
 

(Pages 
375 - 
378) 

12.   Other business - if approved under item 3 above   
 

 

13.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 If the Committee wishes to consider the remaining item in 

private, it will be appropriate for a resolution to be passed in 
the following terms:- 

 

 “that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined under 
paragraph X of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been 
decided by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.” 

 

 (Note:  If other confidential business is approved under 
item 3, it will also be necessary to specify the class of exempt 
or confidential information in the additional items.) 

 

 

 
 
1.   OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

 

 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Monday, 21 July 2025 from Times Not Specified 
 
Present: Councillors   Councillor Sarah Nelmes  
 
Oliver Cooper, Steve Drury, Vicky Edwards, Chris Lloyd, Chris Mitchell, Louise Price, 
Jon Tankard, Andrea Fraser, Raj Khiroya, Stephen King, Paul Rainbow and Ciaran Reed 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
  

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
  
 
External in Attendance: 
 
  

 
PR124 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jon Tankard with Paul Rainbow substituting, 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst OBE with Raj Khiroya is substituting, Reena Ranger OBE with Ciaran 
Reed substituting, Philip Hearn with Andrea Fraser substituting, Stephen Cox with Stephen 
King substituting, Rue Grewal. 

 
PR224 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on Monday 09 June 2025 and Monday 23 June 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
PR324 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
PR424 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
PR524 COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 2025-2028  

 
Members received a verbal update on the Communications Strategy The strategy outlines the 
role of communications, the audiences, channels, and structure of the department. It also 
outlines the progress made at transforming the department and its strategy since 2019, and 
what the next steps are for continuing what has been establish as a dramatic departure from 
the processes and approach that came before. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Some Members raised concerns about the political bias of the Councils Press Releases 
towards the administration and would welcome non administration groups being featured by 
the Council more frequently in particular group leaders. A Member highlighted that each other 
council in the County had under 3 Press releases featuring the Leader of the Council whereas 
the Council had released 8 Press releases featuring the Leader. 
 
Councillor Cooper raised an amendment to the strategy to be added under ‘Vision’ on page 
three: 
 
"For the sake of clarity, this Council will abide by the Code of Recommended Practice on 
Local Government Publicity and any other codes of practice issued under section 4 of the 
Local Government Act 1986 in full, whether or not this Council has been subject to a 
ministerial direction." 
 
Some members felt that the Council should abide by the Code of Recommended Practice on 
Local Government Publicity without the requirement of ministerial direction to ensure 
impartiality and fairness and bring the Council in line with other councils within the county.  
 
Councillor Cooper called for a recorded vote with Councillor Edwards and Fraser in favour.  
 
For: Councillors Cooper, Edwards, Reed, Fraser, King, Mitchell (6) 
Against: Councillors Rainbow, Price, Lloyd, Drury, Khiroya, Nelmes (6) 
 
As the vote was tied, the Vice Chair had the casting vote and voted against causing the 
amendment to fall.  
 
Councillor Cooper raised a second amendment to add under Actions regarding Objective 1 on 
pages 7-8 
 
"Reduce the number of press releases issued to the median across Hertfordshire districts and 
boroughs, and reduce quotes attributed to the Leader and Lead Member, including quoting 
officers when officers' recommendations are adopted." 
 
Some members felt that due the Council being criticised in the past for not updating the public 
at frequent enough level that press releases had become an important way to communicate 
with residents.  
 
The amendment moved to a vote; with 4 votes in favour and 6 against with 2 abstentions, the 
amendment fell. 
 
Councillor Edwards raised an amendment to add under Actions regarding Objective 1 on 
pages 7-8 
 
"To expand and improve the council's website including but not limited to: 

 adding a Freedom of Information disclosure log to the council's website, so that all 
Freedom of Information requests and responses to them are published, with 
information anonymised; 

 expanding the number of policies and documents available and accessible on the 
council' website, so that all policies and frameworks can be easily found online; and 

 using the Modern.gov architecture to upload decisions and the forward plan to the 
council's website, so councillor and the public know what is due to be proposed when." 

 
Officers informed the committee that, with regard to Freedom of Information (FOI), the 
Councils Scheme of Delegation is currently available on the website. However, producing a 
full disclosure log would require a significant amount of officer time. It was noted that most 
policies and documents are available on the website with internal policies available on the 
intranet. 

Page 6



 

 
Some members noted that it is common practice for FOI responses to be published on the 
Council website. While compiling a disclosure log may take officer time, it could ultimately 
save time by reducing individual FOI requests if the public can access previously requested 
information online. It was also noted that the Council website only contains records going back 
two or three years, and that some historic policies and agendas are no longer accessible. 
 
The amendment moved to a vote; with 4 votes in favour and 5 against with 3 abstentions, the 
amendment fell. 
 
A member raised a concern over the use of “Council Language” and requested plain English 
be used in press releases and communicating with the public. 
 
The Vice Chair called for a vote on the substantive motion and with 8 votes in favour and 4 
against, the motion was carried. 

 
PR624 CORPORATE COMPLIMENTS & COMPLAINTS POLICY AND VEXATIOUS & 
UNREASONABLE CUSTOMER BEHAVIOUR POLICY  

 

Members received a verbal update detailing the Compliments and Complaints Policy 

and the Vexatious & Unreasonable Customer Behaviour Policy 

The updated Compliments & Complaints Policy ensures greater clarity, consistency, 

and transparency in how complaints are handled across the council. It a
[...]
en a suggestion to remove The 

Cloisters, it remains included as a character area for now. Other buildings were 

proposed for removal due to their lack of historic significance and neutral contribution 

to the conservation area. 

Other members supported the amendment but raised concerns about 

misinterpretation of Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) Act 1990 and emphasised that the section includes consider of special 

characteristics, not solely historical value. Some members felt that the removal of 

buildings at major gateways like the High Street/Park Road junction, would be unjust 

as the buildings have a neutral contribution rather than negative and do not dilute the 

conservation area. 

Officers clarified that consultants initially recommended excluding certain spaces but 

discussions led to their inclusion in the current consultation draft. Consultants believed 

retaining neutral contributing sites at the edges of the Conservation Area weakened 

then overall significance but acknowledged that including them would not significantly 

harm the plan. 

A listed building south of the canal (Batchworth Bridge Listing 1100875) not being 

included within the conservation area. Officers confirmed that as a listed building, the 

site receives stronger protection than the conservation area plan could offer. 

The timing of the public consultation occurring during the holiday period was noted 

and a suggestion to defer the consultation to December when community engagement 

would be higher was raised.  

The amendment was put to the vote and with 9 votes For, 1 vote Against and 1 

Abstention the amendment was carried. 

The Vice Chair called for a vote on the substantive motion and was carried by general 

assent. 

 
PR824 DATA MANAGEMENT POLICIES  

 

Members received a covering report which set out the various policies to be updated. 

The updated documents aim to ensure compliance with legal obligations, enhance
[...]
applied. Members 

felt that accessing council emails while overseas via a secure device should not 

always constitute a formal data transfer and denials of access have occurred without 

full consideration. Officers clarified that past rejections were appealed and 

subsequently reviewed, affirming that each case is assessed individually, with 

cybersecurity risk as a primary concern. 

Officers noted that councillors should not correspond with officers via personal email 

accounts and highlighted that all systems must pass an annual security inspection. It 

was clarified that verbal communication via phone call while abroad was allowed. 

The amendment moved to a vote; with 4 votes in favour and 5 against with 3 

abstentions, the amendment fell. 

The Vice Chair called for a vote on the substantive motion and was carried by general 

assent. 

 
PR924 PARKING SERVICES AND PARKING ACCOUNT UPDATE INCLUDING THE 
PROPOSED EXTENSION OF THE PARKING ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT  

 

Members were updated on the Parling Services situation, it was noted that the update 

seeks an extension to parking services for another 3 years in light of Local 

Government Reorganisation. 

Page 9



 

A member requested confirmation that the objective of the review is not to generate a 

surplus or profit from motorists. Officers clarified that the council is significantly below 

a surplus and reminded the group of the legal requirement to reinvest any surplus 

from parking into transportation related services. 

Some members felt that generating a surplus cannot be the aim of any parking policy 

or fee structure, it was stated that setting fees to intentionally make a surplus would be 

unlawful and suggested all references implying this objective be removed. Officers 

responded that the parking account is currently in a significant deficit. Any surplus 

would be incidental, not intentional. Officers agreed to rephrase the wording to reflect 

that the primary objective of the revi
[...]
ell proposed an amendment to the LCWIP, Seconded by 

Councillor Nelmes 

 “The final feasibility for route 2 to include consideration of using quieter roads and a 

full local consultation” 

Page 10



 

Some members emphasized that consistent and careful wording would be helpful 

throughout the document. And felt it was legitimate to add a comment that the finer 

details will be addressed at a later stage. 

Officers stated that every route would be part of a future feasibility study, and the 

routes must align with the guidance within the LCWIP, especially the principle of 

directness. It may not be possible to consider every alternative route but any 

consultation during the feasibility stage will be open to all. Officers suggested a caveat 

to the amendment that officers proceed with careful wording as these routes have 

been consulted on with the public already, they have already gone through a heavy 

inspection. 

Some members sought clarification on whether the technical work carried out by 

Hertfordshire County Council, beyond just the design stage, would also be subject to 

consultation, particularly on roads that have already been consulted on. Officers 

responded that the LCWIP is a dynamic evolving policy that is reviewed every 4 to 5 

years, major changes to routes should not be made solely during the feasibility stage 

without further public consultation. Small amendments however could be 

accommodated within the feasibility study.  

Officers further clarified that the document outlines priority routes which have already 

undergone multiple review stages, these routes are intended to provide the most 

direct paths from point A to B. A detailed feasibility study will still be undertaken but 

fundamental changes to routes are not anticipated at this stage. 

With the amendment to the amendment to apply to all areas of the LCWIP not just 

Route 2. The amendment was put to the vote and carried by general assent.  

A concern was raise
[...]
Prioritised repairs to footways 

o Insetting of footpaths away from roads 

o Continuous level footways 

o Raised tables 

Page 13



 

- Provision of high-quality street furniture and provision of benches 

- Improving of pedestrian facilities at traffic signal junctions, including: 

o Additional pedestrian crossings 

o Reduction in crossing distances 

o Adding pedestrian railings 

o Changing ‘staggered’ to ‘straight across’ pedestrian crossings. 

- Street lighting improvements 

- Decluttering and maintenance 

- Dropped kerbs and tactile paving. 

- Wayfinding 

- Measures to assist with access to/by other modes – i.e. bus stops, stations, disabled 

parking.” 

Some members noted the positives of the LCWIP such as the encouragement of 

pedestrians within the district, particularly in Carpenders Park and Chorleywood. 

However it was noted that a priority walking route for Abbotts Langley had not been 

drafted, which could be a missed opportunity. 

Members were reminded that the LCWIP at its current stage had gone through 

numerous rounds of scrutiny and any substantial amendments may have to be 

assessed as a review once the plan had been made but work to routes within Abbotts 

Langley could be undertaken separately to the LCWIP. 

Councillor Edwards called for a recorded vote which was supported by Councillors 

Cooper and Fraser.  

For: Councillors Cooper, Edwards, Reed and Fraser 

Against: Councillors Rainbow, Price, Lloyd, Drury, Khiroya and Nelmes 

Abstain: Councillors King and Mitchell 

With the amendment put to the vote with 4 votes For, 6 Against and 2 Abstentions the 

amendment fell.  

The Vice-Chair called for a vote on the substantive motion, seconded by Councillor 

Price, with 8 votes For and 4 votes Against, the substantive motion was carried. 

 
PR1124 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

 
Members received a verbal report surrounding undertaking a Community Governance Review 
aiming to parish the two unparished areas within the dis
[...]
alled £0.934m and represents 6.30% of 

the latest budget.  

2.4.5 The capital programme is mainly supported by three income streams; capital 

receipts (derived from the sales of assets), grants and contributions, and the 

use of reserves.  In addition, the Council may prudentially borrow to fund its 

capital programme. Decisions on borrowing (amount and duration) will be 

taken when the need arises.  Funding of the capital investment programme 

over the medium term is shown at Appendix 5.   

2.5 Key Risk Areas 

2.5.1 Resources are allocated in the revenue and capital budgets to support the 

achievement of The Council’s corporate plan.  The Council’s budget is 

exposed to risks that can potentially impact on service level provision. The key 

risks highlighted as part of this quarter’s monitoring are; 

 Inflation  
The 12 month Consumer Price Index (CPI) was 3.6% for June 2025 and 
the Retail Price Index (RPI) was 4.4%.  Inflation drives costs across the 
Council’s budgets with the most significant impact on pay, fuel and energy 
costs.  The impact on the Council’s budget is set out section 2.6 below.  

 

 Pay Award  
The pay award for 2025/26 was agreed at 3.2% for all employees on 23rd 
July 2025 and will be reflected in the committee budgets at Period 6 
(September). The central contingency is sufficient to meet the pay award. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



 
 

8  

 

 Business Rates & Council Tax 
The cost of living crisis, low economic growth and risk of recession will 
continue to place pressure on households and businesses throughout 
2025/26 and may impact on the collection rates for Council Tax and 
Business Rates (NNDR - National Non Domestic Rates).  The table below 
shows the impact on collection rates in the first three months of this year: 
 

 
 
Fund    

P3 
2025/26 
Target 

P3 
2025/26 
Actual 

Difference 

Council Tax  24.51% 30.3%               5.79% 

Business Rates (NNDR) 24.75% 31.63% 6.88% 

 
As at 30 June, collection rates
[...]
rsity Officer 

3. Sarratt Neighbourhood Plan 

Decision Note 

08/09/2025  Marko Kalik, Head of 

Planning Policy and 

Conservation 

4. Three Rivers Equality Forum 08/09/2025  Shivani Dave, Partnerships 

Manager 

5. Three Rivers House Solar 

Panel Array Extension 

08/09/2025  Joanna Hewitson, Climate 

Change & Sustainability 

Strategy Officer 

6. Budget Monitoring Report to 

30 September 2025 

10/11/2025  Sally Riley, Finance 

Business Partner 

P
age 375

A
genda Item

 11



7. Housing Allocations Policy 

Review 2025 

10/11/2025  Jason Hagland, Strategic 

Housing Manager 

8. Biodiversity Duty Report 

2026 

26/01/2026  Jess Hodges, Community 

Biodiversity Officer 

9. Lendology Report 26/01/2026  Ellie Nathan, Net Zero 

Innovation Project Officer 

10. Officer Budget Report (2026-

2030) including Budget 

Monitoring Report to 30 

November 2025 

26/01/2026  Sally Riley, Finance 

Business Partner 

11. Budget Monitoring Report to 

31 January 2026 

09/03/2026  Sally Riley, Finance 

Business Partner 

12. Cemetery Rules and 

Regulations 

09/03/2026  Jennie Probert, 

Environmental Strategy 

Manager 

13. Public Health Funerals 09/03/2026  Jennie Probert, 

Environmental Strategy 

Manager 

P
age 376



14. Vehicle Maintenance 

Provision 

09/03/2026  Craig Thorpe, Waste and 

Environment Manager 

 

P
age 377



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Three Rivers House  Solar Panels Array Extension
	Appendix 1 for Three Rivers House  Outline Business Case for Solar Panel Addition
	Appendix 2  Three Rivers House  Solar Panel  EIA
	Appendix 3 CCSIA for TRH   Solar Panel Array Extension
	Project self-assessment

	appendix 4 Sustainability Finance Pro Forma  TRH Solar Panel Addition

	6 Three Rivers Equality Forum
	Three Rivers Equality Forum Short_Equality_Impact_and_Outcome_Assessment_template
	Enc. 1 for Three Rivers Equality Forum

	7 Budget Monitoring Report to 30 June 2025
	Enc. 1 for Budget Monitoring Report to 30 June 2025
	Enc. 2 for Budget Monitoring Report to 30 June 2025
	Enc. 3 for Budget Monitoring Report to 30 June 2025
	Enc. 4 for Budget Monitoring Report to 30 June 2025

	8 Sarratt Neighbourhood Plan Decision Notice
	Appendix 1 - Examiners Final Report
	Appendix 2 - Decision Statement
	Appendix 3 - Sarratt NP
	THE PLAN PROCESS
	PARISH OVERVIEW 
	OBJECTIVES
	POLICIES
	Section 1:  Development in Villages and Hamlets
	Policy 1
	Section 2:  Design Principles
	Policy 2
	Section 3: Historic Character
	Policy 3
	Section 4:  Housing Mix 
	Policy 4
	Section 5:  Affordable Housing
	Policy 5
	Section 6:   Biodiversity
	Policy 6
	Section 7:  Landscape
	Policy 7
	Section 8: Public Rights of Way 
	Policy 8
	Section 9:   Community Facilities
	Policy 9
	Section 10:  Car Parking
	Policy 10
	Section 11:   Local Green Spaces
	Policy 11
	Section 12:  Renewable Energy & Green Infrastructure
	Policy 12

	Appendix 4 - Important Views and LGS Assessment
	SNP Important views & LGS assessment (Aug 2025 - final-1) (dragged9b)
	SNP Important views & LGS assessment (Aug 2025 - final-1) (dragged9a)
	SNP Important views & LGS assessment (Aug 2025 - final-1) (dragged3a)

	Appendix 5 - Sarratt Housing Needs Assessment

	9 AV System Procurement Exemption
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Monday, 8 September 2025 from 7.30  - 10.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst OBE Councillor Sarah Nelmes  
 
Oliver Cooper, Stephen Cox, Steve Drury, Vicky Edwards, Rue Grewal, Philip Hearn, 
Chris Lloyd, Chris Mitchell, Louise Price, Reena Ranger and Jon Tankard 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
  

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
  
 
External in Attendance: 
 
  

 
PR124 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None received. 

 
PR224 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 21 July were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair of the meeting. 

 
PR324 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
PR424 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Price declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 10a due to being a 
Councillor for Chorleywood Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Hearn declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 10a due to his spouse 
being a Councillor for Chorleywood Parish Council. 

 
PR524 THREE RIVERS HOUSE  SOLAR PANELS ARRAY EXTENSION  

 
The Committee considered reports on the installation of solar PV arrays at both Three Rivers 
House and South Oxhey Leisure Centre. Officers reported that the capital budget for net zero 
projects had been ring fenced and competitive tenders had been received. For Three Rivers 



 

House, Chiltern Solar was the recommended installer at a cost of £50, 813 (Excluding VAT) 
with a payback period of 7.4 years.  
 
For South Oxhey Leisure Centre, the recommended scheme was larger (145kw) at a cost of 
£102,902 (Excluding VAT) with a payback period of 4.9 years. Electricity would be sold to the 
leisure operator under the terms of contract. 
 
Members expressed strong support for both schemes, noting their contribution to sustainability 
objectives and the financial case. Questions were raised on cost assumptions, payback 
periods, and future proofing in light of local government reorganization. Officers confirmed that 
multiple bids had validated the costings and that future occupancy of Three Rivers House was 
secure. Issues relating to possible government grant support were discussed. Concerns about 
the wider cost of energy and use of public funds were noted. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and was carried unanimously. 

 
PR624 THREE RIVERS EQUALITY FORUM  

 
The Committee considered draft terms of reference following Council’s earlier decision to 
replace the Equalities Sub-Committee with an Equalities Forum.  
Members welcomed the wider engagement of community groups but raised questions about 
inclusivity, representation of minority groups, and terminology. 
 
Amendments were proposed to replace references to members with “invitees” to clarify the 
non-decision making nature of the forum. To remove reference permitting the forum to make 
recommendations directly to Full Council. To review working regarding “leadership” to clarify 
the forum’s advisory role and for officers to check references to equity and ensure alignment 
with statutory duties on equality.  
 
Members agreed that agendas would be set by the Chair and Vice-Chair, with groups able to 
suggest items in advance.  
 
Subject to the amendments above, the motion was put to the vote with 9 votes in favour and 4 
abstentions, the motion was carried.  

 
PR724 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2025  

 

The Interim Head of Finance presented the report setting out the Council’s financial 

position. The forecast revenue variance was £3,000 favourable against a net budget 

of £15.105m. Variances included increased planning subscription costs, adjustments 

to shared services with Watford BC and increased rental income from tenants at Three 

Rivers House. Capital budget remained at £14.829 for 2025/26, including rephased 

sums. Collection rates for council tax and business rates were ahead of target.  

Members discussed sustainability allocations, the use of carry forwards, and risks 

associated with recycling costs and volatile energy markets. Clarification was provided 

on Penalty Charge Notices (PCN) income trends with recent data showing increased 

enforcement activity. Members requested that recommendations in future include full 

figures within the minutes for ease of reference 

The motion was put to the vote with 9 votes in favour and 4 abstentions the motion 

was carried. 

 
PR824 SARRATT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN DECISION NOTICE  

 



 

The Committee considered the report relating to the Sarratt Neighbourhood Plan, 

which had successfully passed independent examination. The referendum area would 

be the parish of Sarratt, as recommended by the examiner. The Council was required 

to make arrangements for the referendum in accordance with statutory provisions. 

Officers confirmed that the referendum would be held on 06 November 2025 subject 

to Committee approval.  

Members noted the extensive community work undertaken in preparing the plan and 

welcomed the role of volunteers and the parish council. It was emphasized that 

neighbourhood plans form an important part of the statutory development plan and 

give local residents greater influence over planning decisions affecting their area.  

Questions were raised about the referendum area and timing. Officers confirmed that, 

in accordance with the examiners recommendation, the referendum would dbe the 

parish of Sarratt and the referendum would be held in line with statutory requirements. 

Members sought reassurance that sufficient resources were in place to administer the 

referendum. Officers confirmed this and noted that electoral services had made 

necessary preparations. The importance of clear publicity and guidance for electors 

was highlighted ensuring that residents understood the role of the plan and the 

implications of their vote.  

The motion when put to the vote was unanimous.   

 
PR924 AV SYSTEM PROCUREMENT EXEMPTION  

 

The Committee considered a report on the procurement of new audio-visual (AV) 

software to support hybrid meetings. A competitive procurement exercise had been 

undertaken with Auditel providing the lowest cost option. The contract included 

comprehensive training for committee staff and super users to ensure knowledge was 

retained across teams. Members queried the retention period for livestreamed 

meetings. Officers clarified that the current six month limits are due to Microsoft Teams 

protocols and Council Policy.  A change to longer retention would require a policy 

amendment. Past use of Youtube had proven unreliable as meeting could be blocked 

without notice.  

The motion was put to the vote and with 9 votes in favour and 4 abstentions the 

motion was carried. 

 
PR1024 SOUTH OXHEY LEISURE CENTRE SOLAR PANELS BUSINESS CASE  

 
This item was discussed with Three Rivers House Solar Panel Array.  
 
When put to the vote the motion was carried by general assent. 

 
PR1024a COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

 

The Committee considered whether to undertake a Community Governance Review 

(CGR) in relation to Chorleywood Parish Council. Chorleywood Parish Council 

formally requested a CGR to align its elections with other parish elections in May 2027 

and consider including currently unparished areas such as Stag Lane, Shepherds 



 

Lane, Heronsgate and Loudwater. The request was supported by Chorleywood 

Resident’s Association and others. The matter was brought forward under 

constitutional provisions allowing ten Members to request consideration within six 

months of a previous decision. 

The Committee received an address from Chorleywood Parish Councillor Jon Bishop 

highlighting boundary issues including Loudwater, properties on the south side of Stag 

land and west side of Shepherds Lane, likely to have been excluded due to historic 

boundary drawing along road centre lines. It was highlighted that many residents in 

those areas use the Choorleywood facilities such as the common and so should have 

a say in parish matters. It was noted that the areas were too small to justify their own 

parish council in a future unitary context. It was also highlighted that Chorleywoods 

next parish election is due in May 2026, a year earlier than other Three Rivers 

parishes. Aligning with the other parishes was argued to avoid recruiting candidates 

and uncertainty about parish roles during local government reorganization and to 

retain experienced councillors through the main period of change and reduce costs by 

coinciding with the new unitary elections. 

Some Members expressed support for aligning election cycles and addressing 

anomalies in parish boundaries but concerns were raised over costs to residents in 

affected areas and the principle of deferring elections. Officers clarified the statutory 

CGR process: two stages of consultation, draft and final recommendations to Full 

Council, consulations to last a minimum of six weeks. Residents views would be 

determinative in each area.  

Councillor Cooper proposed an amendment to the Terms of Reference; 

“That the Community Governance Review timeline should reflect the May 2026 

elections rather than deferring Chorleywood Parish election to May 2027.”  

The amendment was put to the vote with 4 votes in favour and 9 against, the 

amendment fell.  

The substantive motion was put to the vote and carried with 9 votes in favour and 4 

against.  

PR1124 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Work Programme was noted. 
 

PR1224 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  
 

PR1324 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The Chair moved, duly seconded, the following motion: 
“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined under paragraph (X) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has 
been decided by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.” 

 



 

PR124 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  
 

The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee meeting held on 08 March 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and would be signed by the Chair of the meeting when possible 
to do. 
 
The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee meeting held on 08 March 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair of the meeting. 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


